# 503813595 05/05/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3860243

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| PETER TU         | 05/02/2016     |
| TIMOTHY HEMESATH | 05/02/2016     |
| ANDY FATHOLLAHI  | 05/02/2016     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | INCIPIO TECHNOLOGIES, INC. |  |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 6001 OAK CANYON            |  |
| City:           | IRVINE                     |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                 |  |
| Postal Code:    | 92618                      |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14921923 |

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (714)338-2772

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7143382752

**Email:** swang@manatt.com **Correspondent Name:** SHYH-JYE WANG

Address Line 1: 695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 48815-032-0230.0 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | SHYH-JYE WANG    |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Shyh-Jye Wang/  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 05/05/2016       |

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=48815-032-0230\_0-Assignment#page1.tif source=48815-032-0230\_0-Assignment#page2.tif source=48815-032-0230\_0-Assignment#page3.tif source=48815-032-0230\_0-Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503813595 REEL: 038477 FRAME: 0043

 $source = 48815 - 032 - 0230 \_ 0 - Assignment \# page 5.tif$ 

PATENT REEL: 038477 FRAME: 0044

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Peter Tu, currently residing at 5585 E. Pacific Coast Hwy, #125, Long Beach, CA 90804, Timothy Hemesath, currently residing at 2807 Norwich Ave., Clovis, CA 93611, and Andy Fathollahi, currently residing at 6001 Oak Canyon, Irvine, CA 92618, have conceived of one or more processes, methods, machines, articles of manufacture, designs, compositions of matter, inventions, discoveries or new or useful improvements relating to PROTECTIVE CASE FOR MOBILE ELECTRONIC DEVICE WITH STORAGE COMPARTMENT AND PIVOT STAND (collectively the "INVENTIONS") for which WE have executed and/or may execute one or more patent applications therefor; and

WHEREAS, Incipio Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a California corporation, having a place of business at 6001 Oak Canyon, Irvine, CA 92618, desires to acquire or otherwise obtain the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, all patent applications therefor, and all patents that have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon, including but not limited to those identified below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WE do hereby acknowledge that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to said INVENTIONS, including all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in the United States, including but not limited to U.S. Application No. 14/921,923 (and do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE and its representative to hereafter add herein such application number(s) and/or filing date(s) when known), and all applications claiming priority thereto, all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents of the United States which may have granted or may be granted hereafter thereon and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions to any of the foregoing and all patents issuing thereon in the United States and all other countries;

AND WE further do acknowledge and agree that WE have sold, assigned, conveyed, and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, convey, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, all rights of priority under International Conventions, Treaties, or Agreements, and the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in said INVENTIONS, including all inventions related thereto or thereof, and all patent applications therefor that may have been filed or may be filed hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any foreign country, countries, or treaty/union organizations, and all divisional applications, renewal applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, patent of addition applications, confirmation applications, validation applications, utility model applications, and design applications thereof, and all issued patents which may have granted or may be granted hereafter for said INVENTIONS in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals, reexaminations, and extensions thereof;

315665676.1

PATENT REEL: 038477 FRAME: 0045 AND WE DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications or registrations, to issue all patents for said INVENTIONS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument:

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns all claims for damages (including all rights for past infringement) and all remedies arising out of or relating to any violation(s) of any of the rights assigned hereby that have or may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to said ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to the right to sue for, seek, obtain, collect, recover, and retain damages and any ongoing or prospective royalties to which WE may be entitled, or that WE may collect for any infringement or from any settlement or agreement related to any of said patents before or after issuance;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that WE will communicate promptly to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives, and its assigns, any facts known to us respecting said INVENTIONS, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all applications and certificates, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths, and provide all lawful assistance to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, its legal representatives and its assigns, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said INVENTIONS in all countries;

AND WE HEREBY represent that WE have full and exclusive, unencumbered right to sell, assign, convey and transfer all subject matter herein, and hereby covenant that WE have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents.

315665676.1

PATENT REEL: 038477 FRAME: 0046

| WITNESS my hand at  | California, this day of MM 02, 2016.   |  |
|---|--|--|
|   |  |  |
|   | PETER TU   |  |
|   | ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  |  |
| A notary public or other officer comple   | ting this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the                        |  |
| document to which this certificate is atta  | ached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.                                 |  |
| ,   |  |  |
| State of California )   |  |  |
| County of (MM)  | h // · h // · - 11:  |  |
| on May 02,  | 2016 before me KMG WAG Burn, Notang PV b MC  |  |
| personally appeared Porce   | 2016 before me RMG Lovia Barry Notang the basis of   |  |
| satisfactory evidence to be the per   | rson(s) who name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and                                       |  |
| acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that |  |  |
| by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the     |  |  |
| person(s) acted, executed the instrur   | nent.  |  |
| I certify under PENALTY   | OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the  |  |
| foregoing paragraph is true and corr  | ect.   |  |
| WITNESS my hand and official sea  | ].   |  |
| Signature Minimum Time Time Time Time Time Time Time Tim  | RENEE LOUISE BROWN COMM. #1979956 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires May 27, 2016 |  |

WITNESS my hand at \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, California, this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2016

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

County of OMMU )

On May 62, 2016 before me RWU NG BOWN, Notward Which

personally appeared Tiwbfw Human who proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and

acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that

by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the

person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature KMW WWA BWWW (Seal)

RENEE LOUISE BROWN
COMM. #1979956
Notary Public - California
Orange County
My Comm. Expires May 27, 2016

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

County of On May 12. 2016 before me Regionally appeared Augustation who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature KMM WYG BMM

(Seal)

315665676.1

RECORDED: 05/05/2016

PATENT REEL: 038477 FRAME: 0049

Orange County